

Bricker & Eckler LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215 Office: 614.227.2300 Fax: 614.227.2390 Dylan F. Borchers Direct Dial: 614.227.4914 dborchers@bricker.com www.bricker.com info@bricker.com

August 2, 2019

Via Electronic Filing

Ms. Tanowa Troupe Administration/Docketing Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Re: Guernsey Power Station, LLC, OPSB Case No. 16-2443-EL-BGN

Dear Ms. Troupe:

The October 5, 2017, Opinion, Order, and Certificate ("Certificate") approving Guernsey Power Station, LLC ("GPS") Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct the Guernsey Power Station approved the Stipulation which set forth a set of conditions as part of the Certificate.

Within this set of conditions, **Condition No. 6** requires that:

Prior to construction activities in areas that require permits or authorizations by federal or state regulations, Applicant shall obtain and comply with all applicable permits and authorizations.

In compliance with Condition No. 6, attached is a copy of the Ohio Department of Transportation Permit Application for intersection improvements along Seneca Lane, Valley Township, Guernsey County.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dylan F. Borchers

Attachment

cc: Robert Holderbaum (w/Attachment)

MR 505	State of Ohio	
App No	Department of Transportation	Office Use Only
	Permit Application	County/
	See Reverse side for additional requirements	Jurisdiction
		Rte LogPt
		AccCat
company (if applicab	be completed by the property owner or agents working for a utility ole). Application by contractor is unacceptable.	
Name valley rownsh	nip, Guernsey County	a OH
Address 30090 Voca	tional Road PO Box 192 City Buffalo  City Buffalo  City Buffalo  City Buffalo	State OH
Zip 43722 Prione	other (Fax, E-mail)	
[2] Type of Permit re Beautification	quested: X Commercial (See other side) Residential (See other side) Spraying, trimming, tree removal Othe	
	work to be performed (Maximum 3 lines of information). (Attach plans and tion improvements along Seneca Lane (TR 2360) within the R/W of SR 82 in is located approximately 1.1 miles north of SR 313	
Traffic Plan see att	achment	
from a mile post or fr In Guernsey North_East_We	york is to be performed. Give sufficient detail to locate the site accurately, some geographical feature such as an intersecting highway.  County (along, across) State Route 821 miles or st_ South of Seneca Lane (TR 2360) on the North I see on August 2019 and will require 180 days to correct the source of the	feet East XWest South side of the road.
	owner own or have any interests in any adjacent property?	Yes <u>X</u> No
	vation in the highway right-of-way, the Ohio Utilities Protection Service (C Section 3781.25 to 3781.32. OUPS can be reached at 1-800-362-2764. A	
	avement shall not be permitted unless no reasonable alternate method is av Transportation District Office must be obtained.	ailable. Written approval of the
Manual of Traffic Co editions. Failure to co	g men or vehicles within ODOT right of way shall comply with all applica ontrol Devices and Item 614 (Maintaining Traffic) of the Construction and comply with these requirements will be cause for immediate revocation or so devices have been provided.	Material Specifications, latest
subsequently issued to conditions for its use, understand and agree the permit inconsister annulment of the permit	copy of the policies and regulations pertaining to the permit for which I had to me by the Ohio Department of Transportation, I understand that the permit, and I agree to comply with all conditions and regulations stipulated on or a that failure to comply fully with all conditions and regulations of the permit with its terms and conditions will be considered a violation and cause formit thereby rendering the permit illegal and subject to appropriate Department attion at the permittee's expense.	nit will state the terms and attached to the permit. I also nit or any change in the use of r suspension, revocation, or
	Signature of Property Owner or Agent for Owner	Office use only ate Received
SIGN HERE	Date 7/22/19 Day time Phone (740) 630 - 6828  Gemma Power Systems  By	ate Accepted
Rev 7/01/05	Please Type or Print Oil and Natural Gas Company  Signature of Oil and Natural Gas Company Representative  Date 3/ Dul/ 9	m & Col Toustee
	Day time Phone 869-549-2745	ichal (Xals Prostre

## **Additional Requirements**

- 1. All requests for vehicular access connections (commercial and residential driveways and field drives) are subject to the requirements and provisions of the State Highway Access Management Manual,
- 2. Check with the issuing authority to determine which of the following documents and information are required and the number of copies needed to complete the review of your application. Plans should usually not be larger than 22"x 34."
- (A) Map or plat showing property location, property lines, amount of frontage on state highway and on other abutting public roads, if any;
- (B) Any existing access or casements of access on the property;
- (C) Highway and driveway plan profile;
- (D) Location of proposed access with respect to property lines and to the highway; NOTE: The proposed access location should also be physically marked on the property by a stake or other clearly visible means.

Number of adults (over 18) \_\_\_\_\_ under 18 \_\_\_\_ Total people \_\_\_\_

- (E) Design and type of construction of the proposed access;
- (F) Drainage plans showing drive culvert/pipe and impacts to the highway right of way;
- (G) Subdivision, zoning, or development plan, if applicable;
- (H) Maps and letters detailing utility locations before and after development in and along the right of way;
- (1) Signing and striping plans;
- (J) Traffic data and traffic control plan;
- (K) Proof of liability insurance;
- (L) Performance Bond, if required

Commercial Development
------------------------

- 3. If you are requesting a permit for Commercial Development, complete the following. Applicants seeking permits for development generating high traffic volumes (over 100 trip ends in the peak hour) are advised to request a preliminary meeting with appropriate ODOT and/or local officials prior to submitting a formal application for access.

Type of Units	Number of Unit	ts
Type of Units	Number of Unit	ts
	rve business commercial or industrial development what is floor area square footage of each?	nt, what types and number of businesses are
Type of Business	Square Footage	e
Type of Business	Square Footage	e
are		= or Average daily volumes =
	e access. Indicate if estimatesPeak hour  Number of Multi Units:	= or Average daily volumes = Total All Vehicles:
Number of Passenger Cars:	Number of Multi Units:	Total All Vehicles:
Number of Passenger Cars:  (3d) Consulting Firm:	Number of Multi Units:  Name of Contractor:  Contact Name:	Total All Vehicles:
Number of Passenger Cars:  (3d) Consulting Firm:	Number of Multi Units:  Name of Contractor:  Contact Name:	Total All Vehicles:
Number of Passenger Cars:  (3d) Consulting Firm:  Contact Name:	Number of Multi Units:  Name of Contractor:  Contact Name:  Phone Number:	Total All Vehicles:
Number of Passenger Cars:  (3d) Consulting Firm:  Contact Name: Phone Number:	Number of Multi Units:  Name of Contractor:  Contact Name:  Phone Number:  Beautification Permit	Total All Vehicles:
(3d) Consulting Firm:  Contact Name: Phone Number:	Number of Multi Units:  Name of Contractor:  Contact Name:  Phone Number:	Total All Vehicles:

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

8/2/2019 1:57:52 PM

in

Case No(s). 16-2443-EL-BGN

Summary: Correspondence of Guernsey Power Station, LLC in Compliance with Condition No. 6 electronically filed by Teresa Orahood on behalf of Dylan F. Borchers